

Nos. 24-6256 & 24-6274

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

EPIC GAMES, INC.,  
*Plaintiff-Appellee,*

*v.*

GOOGLE LLC, *ET AL.*,  
*Defendants-Appellants.*

---

*ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR  
THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA  
DISTRICT COURT No. 3:20-CV-05671-JD*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE CHAMBER OF  
COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA  
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

TYLER S. BADGLEY  
MARIA C. MONAGHAN  
Chamber of Commerce of the  
United States of America  
615 H Street, N.W.  
Washington, D.C. 20062

JEAN-CLAUDE ANDRE  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
120 Broadway, Suite 300  
Santa Monica, CA 90401  
jc.andre@bclplaw.com  
Tel. (310) 576-2148

BARBARA A. SMITH  
SETH M. REID  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
211 North Broadway, Suite 3600  
St. Louis, MO 63102

ERIC P. SCHROEDER  
SLADE MENDENHALL  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
1201 W. Peachtree St., N.W., 14th Fl.  
Atlanta, GA 30309

DAVID B. SCHWARTZ  
Bryan Cave Leighton Paisner LLP  
1155 F Street NW, Suite 700  
Washington, DC 20004

---

Attorneys for CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

DESCRIPTION	PAGE
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	i
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. Courts Should Craft Equitable Antitrust Relief Cautiously, Narrowly Tailoring Relief to Only Established Harms .....	6
1. Antitrust Remedies Require Careful Constraint to Remedy Harm Without Intruding on Lawful Competition .....	6
2. Narrowly Tailored Remedies Are Pro-Competitive and Foster Economic Growth .....	8
B. The District Court’s Injunction Is Not Narrowly Tailored to the Established Harms in Three Ways .....	10
1. Certain of the District Court’s Requirements Are Not Narrowly Tailored to the Alleged Anticompetitive Conduct .....	11
2. The District Court’s Forced-Sharing Requirement Ignores the Downstream Consequences in this Two-Sided Network .....	13
3. The Forced-Carrying Provision’s Imposition of a “Reasonable Price” Based on “Actual Costs” Is Beset with Measurement Problems .....	19
CONCLUSION .....	24

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

DESCRIPTION	PAGE(S)
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 585 U.S. 296 (2018) .....	18
<i>Cnty. of Tuolumne v. Sonora Cmty. Hosp.</i> , 236 F.3d 1148 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	7
<i>Cont’l T.V., Inc. v. GTE Sylvania Inc.</i> , 433 U.S. 36 (1977) .....	19
<i>Epic Games, Inc. v. Apple, Inc.</i> , 67 F.4th 946 (9th Cir. 2023).....	6, 22, 23
<i>Image Tech. Servs., Inc. v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 125 F.3d 1195 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	6, 18, 21
<i>In re Innovatio IP Ventures, LLC Pat. Litig.</i> , 2013 WL 5593609 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 3, 2013).....	20
<i>Leegin Creative Leather Prods., Inc. v. PSKS, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 877 (2007) .....	9
<i>Lucent Techs., Inc. v. Gateway, Inc.</i> , 580 F.3d 1301 (Fed. Cir. 2009).....	20, 22
<i>Massachusetts v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 373 F.3d 1199 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	8, 9, 13
<i>Nat’l Elec. Contractors Ass’n v. Nat’l Constructors Ass’n</i> , 678 F.2d 492 (4th Cir. 1982) .....	8
<i>NCAA v. Alston</i> , 594 U.S. 69 (2021) .....	3, 7, 9, 10
<i>New York Times Co. v. Tasini</i> , 533 U.S. 483 (2001) .....	16

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (continued)**

<b>DESCRIPTION</b>	<b>PAGE(S)</b>
<i>Ohio v. Am. Express Co.</i> , 585 U.S. 529 (2018) .....	15, 19
<i>Optronic Techs., Inc. v. Ningbo Sunny Elec. Co.</i> , 20 F.4th 466 (9th Cir. 2021).....	12
<i>Town of Concord v. Bos. Edison Co.</i> , 915 F.2d 17 (1st Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>United States v. Addyston Pipe &amp; Steel Co.</i> , 85 F. 271 (6th Cir. 1898), <i>aff'd as modified</i> , 175 U.S. 211 (1899) .....	4, 10
<i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 253 F.3d 34 (D.C. Cir. 2001) .....	8, 12, 13, 19
<i>United States v. Syufy Enters.</i> , 903 F.2d 659 (9th Cir. 1990) .....	10
<i>Verizon Commc'ns, Inc. v. L. Offs. of Curtis V. Trinko, LLP</i> , 540 U.S. 398 (2004) .....	9, 14, 20
<i>Zenith Radio Corp. v. Hazeltine Rsch., Inc.</i> , 395 U.S. 100 (1969) .....	6, 7
 <b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 26 .....	6
 <b>Other Authorities</b>	
Phillip Areeda & Herbert Hovenkamp, ANTITRUST LAW: AN ANALYSIS OF ANTITRUST PRINCIPLES AND THEIR APPLICATION.....	3, 10, 14, 15, 21

Nos. 24-6256 & 24-6274
